

Building of shops by illegal occupiers continue on the railway land near Sreemangal station in Moulvibazar, as the perpetrators are back, shortly after a massive eviction drive by the authorities on November 27. PHOTO: MINTUDESHWARA

# Recovered railway land under illegal occupiers in two months

#### MINTU DESHWARA, Moulvibazar

10 | The Daily Star

Hardly two months after recovery from illegal occupiers, a large area of Bangladesh Railway's (BR) land near Sreemangal station in Moulvibazar is again under the grabbers' possession.

The BR authorities on November 27 last year recovered 2.75 acres of land after removing 300 shops made by illegal occupiers in the area.

BR's Estate Officer Nazrul Islam, accompanied by Sreemangal Upazila Nirbahi Officer (UNO) Nazrul Islam and Assistant Commissioner (Land) Md Mahmudur Rahman, led the operation.

the former occupiers became active anonymity. again and about 2.50 acres of land has been re-occupied by now.

Visiting the spot a couple of days ago, this correspondent found that shops with signboards marking various items, including furniture, soft drinks, cigarettes, mobile recharge devices, and railway. even construction materials, are filling up the railway land.

"I built a shop at my previously occupied place as others are doing so. If I did not take the possession, it would have been occupied by some others. If the railway authorities conduct drive again, we will move But only a few days after the drive, away," said an occupant seeking to the present market value.

Earlier, BR's attempts to recover the land on several occasions failed.

Rupashpur Mouza, adjoining the east side of Bhanugach Road in Sreemangal Station area, comprises 287 decimals of land owned by the

Several years ago, some local influential people occupied 135 decimals of the land in the name of "Muktijoddha Sangsad Krishi and Nursery project".

Besides, over a hundred traders illegally built shops on the rest 152 decimals of land, worth about Tk 65 crore according

Contacted, Aslam Mia, one of the alleged occupiers under the banner of the said nursery, said, "I don't know about the matter. Some people want to tarnish my image."

The government is being deprived of huge revenue due to the illegal occupation of the railway land.

The BR authorities in 1981 allocated 182 plots of the land in Sreemangal to lessees through tender.

But the authorities could not hand over the possession of the plots to the people concerned as complexities arose due to filing of a series of cases by several occupants who prepared fake documents in collusion with a jurisdiction.

section of dishonest officials.

the cases and issued a rule in favour of Bangladesh Railway, but the illegal occupiers continued to stay.

railway authorities launched a drive to remove illegal set-ups including the nursery but the occupiers, holding a banner inscribed with pictures of Bangabandhu and names of freedom fighters, foiled the drive, said the stakeholders.

Sreemangal UNO Nazrul Islam said it is the responsibility of the railway authorities to free the land under their

"When they conducted the drive Later the High Court dismissed all to free the land two months ago, we administrative officials served as magistrates. Now the place is being occupied again. We will inform On October 16 in 2016, the the railway officials and extend cooperation if they want to evict the illegal occupiers again," he said.

Railway Division's Estate Officer Nazrul Islam said, "Two months ago, we recovered the land from people who had kept it under illegal occupation for long. As attempts are being made to re-occupy the land, I have informed my higher authorities and they have decided to file a case against the perpetrators."

Local administration conducted drives in different areas and

PHOTO: STAR



Padma Oil Company Limited (An Enterprise of Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation) Strand Road, Sadarghat, Chattogram e-Tender Notice



burnt this dredger, engaged in illegal sand lifting from the Dhaleshwari river, at Akashi village in Manikganj's Saturia upazila on Tuesday evening.

& tender reference	Name of works	publishing date & time in e-GP	time of tender selling	tender security submission	tender closing
416473, E&P/Capex- 36/F-35/P- 86/19-20	Construction of Security Guard Barrack Ansar at Jhalakathi Depot of Padma Oil Company Limited	27-Jan-2020 at 0901 hrs	11-Feb- 2020 at 12:00 hrs	11-Feb-2020 at 1100 hrs	11-Feb-2020 at 1400 hrs
416404, E&P/Capex- 27/F-44/P- 85/19-20	Construction of Tin Shed Garage at Agro-Chemicals Depot at Sreepur, Gazipur	27-Jan-2020 at 0900 hrs	13-Feb- 2020 at 12:00 hrs	13-Feb-2020 at 1030 hrs	13-Feb-2020 at 1400 hrs

copies will be accepted. To submit e-Tenders, registration in the National e-GP System Portal (as above) is required.

### C. M Ziaul Hassan

"সবাই মিলে গড়বো দেশ, দুর্নীতিমুক্ত বাংলাদেশ'

DGM (Engineering & Planning) Padma Oil Company Limited Strand Road, Sadarghat, Chattogram Phone: 031-633243, Fax: 031-612668 E-mail: cmzhassan@yahoo.com

GD-198

বি

এস(২০)(৩২)

জিডি-২০২

## Invitation for Tenders

Jagannath University

1	No: JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019/				Date	: 28/01/2020	
	Ministry/Division		Ministry of Education.				
2	Agency		Jagannath University, Dhaka.				
3	Procuring entity name		Vice Chancellor, Jagannath University.				
4	Procuring entity code		Not yet used.				
5	Procuring entity district		Dhaka				
6	Invitation for		Mentioned below A, B, C & I				
7	Invitation Ref. No.		JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019				
B	Procurement method		Open Tender Method (OTM)	).			
9	Budget and source of fund		Revenue				
10	Development partners (if applic	abie)	N/A				
11	Tender package No.	W 200 A 4 1	A, B, C & D				
12	Tender last selling date Tender submission date and time		18/02/2020				
13			19/02/2020 Time: 12:0D noon.				
4	Tender opening date and time		19/02/2020 Time: 12:30pm.				
15	Name & address of the office(s		Address:	100000020000			
	-Selling tender document (princ		Cash Section, Jagannath Ur				
	-Selling tender document (other		Deputy Commissioner Office		222.02		
	-Receiving & opening tender do	cument	Planning, Development & W				
16	Eligibility of tenderer		Contractor of any reputed of	rganization having r	related experience.	a) Who have up-to-	
			date trade license. b) VAT re				
			c) The contractor have to				
					five years as mention	oned in the tender	
- 115			document. d) Up-to-date bar	nk solvency certificat	le.		
7	Brief description of works						
.ot	Reference file	Nar	ne of works and location	Price of tender	Tender security	Completion time	
lo.	5 - Decision - Alternation - Contraction			document	amount (Tk.)		
4	JNU/0.C.E/UGC/250/2018 Est		e las		58,500.00	50 (fifty) days	
			ing) on roof slab and related				
			work of one storied Arts				
			including electric works at				
			Auditorium, Sub-station and				
		Adminis					
			ath University.				
3	JNU/O.C.E./Drain/128/2012		werage line behind Science	1,000.00	35,000.00	30 (thirty) days	
			(north, west, south side				
		and 5	And A A. P. Hallow Revel				
1		antes et .	storied Arts Building (back				
		side) of	Jagannath University.				
C	JNU/O.C.E/Purto/12/2009	side) of Estimat	Jagannath University. e for repair & renovation	1,000.00	25,500.00	45 (forty-five)	
C	JNU/O.C.E/Purto/12/2009	side) of Estimate works	Jagannath University. e for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface	1,000.00	25,500.00	45 (forty-five) days	
	JNU/O.C.E/Purto/12/2009	side) of Estimate works of drain a	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface nd underground sewerage	1,000.00	25,500.00		
	JNU/O.C.E/Purto/12/2009	side) of Estimate works of drain a	Jagannath University. e for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface	1,000.00	25,500.00		
C	JNU/O.C.E/Purto/12/2009	side) of Estimate works of drain a line at	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface nd underground sewerage	1,000.00	25,500.00		
C	JNU/O.C.E/Purto/12/2009 JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019	side) of Estimat works of drain a line at Jagann	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface nd underground sewerage new building (East side) of		25,500.00	days	
3		side) of Estimat works of drain a line at Jagann	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface nd underground sewerage new building (East side) of ath University.	1,000.00		days 45 (forty-five)	
		side) of Estimate works of drain a line at Jaganne Estimate	Jagannath University: a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface nd underground sewerage new building (East side) of ath University. a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics			days	
		side) of Estimati works of drain a line at Jaganni Estimati works	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface not underground sewerage new building (East side) of ath University. a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics nent of Jagannath			days 45 (forty-five)	
)		side) of Estimati works of drain a line at Jaganni Estimati works Departm	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface not underground sewerage new building (East side) of ath University. a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics nent of Jagannath			days 45 (forty-five)	
PROC	JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019	side) of Estimati works of drain a line at Jaganna Estimati works Departm Univers	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface not underground sewerage new building (East side) of ath University. a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics nent of Jagannath		33.000.00	days 45 (forty-five) days	
PROC	JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019 URING ENTITY DETAILS Designation of official inviting	side) of Estimati works of drain a line at Jaganni Estimati works Departin Univers	Jagannath University. a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface not underground sewerage new building (East side) of ath University. a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics nent of Jagannath		33.000.00	days 45 (forty-five) days Engineer (Civil)	
PROC 18	JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019 URING ENTITY DETAILS Designation of official inviting Address of official inviting ten	side) of Estimat works of drain a line at Jaganni Estimat works Departin Univers tender. der.	Jagannath University: a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface new building (East side) of alth University, a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics nent of Jagannath ty,		33,000.00 Executive Office of th	days 45 (forty-five) days Engineer (Civil) te Chief Engineer	
PROC 8	JNU/O.C.E/SSB-1/254/2019 URING ENTITY DETAILS Designation of official inviting	side) of Estimat works of drain a line at Jaganni Estimat works Departin Univers tender. der.	Jagannath University: a for repair & renovation of sewerage drain, surface new building (East side) of alth University, a for repair & renovation (Civil) at Economics nent of Jagannath ty,		33.000.00 Executive Office of th Jagann	days 45 (forty-five) days Engineer (Civil)	

### RAPE OF 3 SCHOOLGIRLS Another arrestee confesses crime

**OUR CORRESPONDENT**, Tangail

Another arrestee gave statement to the court in Tangail yesterday admitting his involvement with Sunday's rape of three schoolgirls in Ghatail upazila.

Police produced the arrestee, Mohammad Russel, 22, son of Shukur Mahmud of Sandhanpur Modhyapara village in the upazila, to the court in the afternoon, said Tanvir Ahmed, court inspector in Tangail.

Senior Judicial Magistrate Farzana Hasanat recorded his confessional statement under Section 164, he added.

Earlier on Tuesday, police produced three other accused of the case -- Yusuf Ali, Babul alias Sabuj and Sujon -- to the court.

Yusuf, 30, and Babul, 35, of Satkua village, gave confessional statements to Senior Judicial Magistrates Sumon Kumar Karmokar and Ariful Islam respectively under Section 164, admitting their involvement with the incident.

On the same day, Senor Judicial Magistrates Nawrin Mahbub and Farzana Hasanat in Tangail recorded statements of four girls including the three rape victims, the court inspector added.

The four girls, Class IX students of a school in Ghatail, along with two boys went to Jharka in the upazila by a three-wheeler on Sunday noon.

A group of locals confined them in Satkua area and drove away the two boys after beating them.

Later, three of the group raped three girls while one girl could escape as she seemed known to one of the criminals.

Informed by the guardians, a police team recued the girls and took them to Ghatail Police Station the same night.

Father of one of the victim girls filed a case with the police station against seven unnamed people under Women and Children Repression Prevention Act on Monday and police arrested four people in connection with the incident the same day.

ASOR.	
(1 mil ***	
A CONTRACT	COST
-Stlower	(4)+18

### প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (পূর্ব) এর কার্যালয় বাংলাদেশ রেলওয়ে, সিআরবি, চট্টগ্রাম-৪০০০

+৮৮০৩১২৮৬৩১৬২, ই-মেইলঃ cee@railway.gov.bd

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

ই জিপি টেন্ডার নোটিশ

নং-সিই/ই/ই-জিপি/০২/২০১৯-২০: তারিখঃ ২৯-০১-২০২০খিঃ প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (পূর্ব), বাংলাদেশ রেলগুয়ে, কর্তৃক National Electronic Government Procurement Portal (https://www.eprocure.gov.bd) এ নিম্রোলিখিত দরপত্র আব্ধান করা হয়েছে।

ক্র নং	টেন্ডার রেফারেন্স নং	Tender আইডি নং	ক্রয়ের ধরণ ও কাজের নাম	দরপত্র পদ্ধতি	দরপত্র দাখিলের তারিখ ও শেষ সময়
2	2	Ś	8	¢	4
۶.	xenpne/east/e- tender/Diposit/ Padma/19- 20/31	419059	Works: At Kamalapur ICD Dhaka Construction of Security and Apprisement office at ICD Yard Dhaka as per drawing in connection of Padma Rail Link Project.	OTM (NCT)	19-Feb-2020 12:00pm
2.	xenpne/east/e- tender/Diposit/ Padma/19- 20/32	419070	Works: At Kamalapur ICD Dhaka Construction of Drain Length 1394.81 meter as per drawing in connection of Padma Rail Link Project.	OTM (NCT)	26-Feb-2020 12:10pm
٥.	xenpne/east/e- tender/Diposit/ Padma/19- 20/33	419091	Works: At Kamalapur ICD Dhaka Construction of Rest room cum-booking office of labour as per drawing in connection of Padma Rail Link Project.	OTM (NCT)	19-Feb-2020 12:15pm
8.	xenpne/east/e- tender/Diposit/ Padma/19- 20/34	418721	Works: At ICD Dhaka Construction of Export pricing godown as per drawing in connection of Padma Rail Link Project.	OTM (NCT)	26-Feb-2020 12:15pm
Q.	xenpne/east/e- tender/Diposit/ Padma/19- 20/35	418743	Works: At Kamalapur ICD Dhaka Construction CFS godown No-4 as per drawing in connection of Padma Rail Link Project.	OTM (NCT)	26-Feb-2020 12:30pm
હ.	xenpne/east/e- tender/Diposit/ Padma/19- 20/36	419129	Works: At Kamalapur ICD Dhaka Construction of Canteen with kitchen for labour as per drawing in connection of Padma Rall Link Project.	OTM (NCT)	19-Feb-2020 12:30pm

বীরবল মন্ডল নির্বাহী প্রকৌশলী (পিএডডি) (পূর্ব) পক্ষ-প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (পূর্ব) বাংলাদেশ রেলওয়ে, চট্ট